COMMERCIAL PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. 108271638

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we, Publix Super Markets, Inc., a Florida Corporation, as Principal, and Surety Company of America, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, as Obligee, in the aggregate sum of THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR AND 00/1000 Dollars (\$336,874.00) (hereinafter the "Total Penal Sum"), for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has agreed to construct the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), for the <u>Publix at Thompson Nursery</u> project located at <u>8710 West LK Ruby Drive, Winter Haven, FL 33884</u> (the "Project"), in accordance with the drawings, plans, specifications, and other data and information (hereinafter "Plans") filed with the County's Land Development Division, which Plans are by reference incorporated into and made part of this Bond; and

WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Performance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Principal has agreed to provide this Bond to guarantee completion of the Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are as follows:

- 1. The Principal shall complete the Improvements in accordance with the Plans and LDC to the satisfaction of the Polk County Land Development Division by July 31, 2026, or such later date that the Obligee may approve in writing. The Bond shall commence upon the date of issue by the Surety and shall remain in full force and effect until the Obligee releases it (the "Coverage Period"). The Surety shall not terminate this Bond until the Coverage Period has ended.
- 2. The Surety unconditionally covenants and agrees that if the Principal fails to perform all or any part of the required Improvements within the time specified in Paragraph 1, above, the Surety, upon written notice from the Obligee, its authorized agent or officer, of the default, shall forthwith perform and complete the Improvements and pay the cost thereof, including without limitation, engineering, legal, and contingent costs.
- 3. The Surety further agrees that the Obligee may demand up to the full amount of the Bond, such amount determined solely by the Obligee in its reasonable discretion, and

Initials	Page 1of 3
----------	------------

the Surety shall forthwith pay the Obligee said amount within thirty (30) days of Obligee's written notification, for Obligee to construct, or caused to be constructed the Improvements if the Principal should fail or refuse to do so. The liability of the Surety shall not be discharged by any payment or succession of payments hereunder, unless and until such payment or payments shall amount in the aggregate to the Total Penal Sum of this Bond.

- 4. Should the Surety fail or refuse to perform any of its obligations pursuant to this Bond, the Obligee shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the Principal and Surety, or either, both at law and in equity including specific performance, to which the Principal and Surety unconditionally agree. In such case, the Obligors agree to pay all costs incurred by the Obligee, including court costs and attorney's fees, and venue shall be in the courts of Polk County, Florida or in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
- 5. All notices, demands and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and addressed to:

The Surety:

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
ONE TOWER SQUARE
HARTFORD, CT 06183

The Principal:

Publix Super Markets, Inc. Vice President of Real Estate Strategy 3300 Publix Corporate Parkway Lakeland, Florida 33811-3311

The Obligee:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 W. Church St. PO Box 9005—Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

6. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, addition, or deletion to the Improvements shall in any way affect the Surety's obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, addition or deletion to the Improvements or the Plans, specifications and schedules.

Initials _____ Page 2of 3

THIS BOND DATED THE25th	DAY OF June	, 2025,
(the date of issue by the Surety).		
	PRINCIPAL:	
Sainer Mitchell		
Witness	Names of Commonstion	
1 Asoca Mikaball	Name of Corporation	
Lainee Mitchell	PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.,	
Printed Name	a Florida corporation	
alyxa Marasco	By: Budged	- 一
Witness	By. Juliage 1	HANDER MARINE
Alussa Marasco	Pi da la	20 Os
Printed Name	Printed Name Bridgid A. O'Connor Title: Vice President of Rea	Estate Strateo
	(SEAL)	DEC 27, 1921
Manhanner ale	SURETY:	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
Witness Witness	Travalara Canuathi and Sunati Campaniani of Assa	The Committee of the Co
Makayla Alexis	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Ame	rica
Printed Name	Name of Corporation	
	10/	
Witness	By:	
Destini Watson	Michelle Anne McMahon	
Printed Name	Printed Name Title: Attorney-in-Fact	
	(SEAL)	
	(Attach power of attorney)	



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Michelle Anne McMahon of HARTFORD , Connecticut , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 25th day of June







IFOR S

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.

Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.



Engineers, Land Planners and Construction Managers

5904 Hillside Heights Drive • Lakeland, FL 33812 Phone: (863) 619-6131 • Facsimile: (863) 619-6103 www.jsk-consulting.com

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE

March 26, 2025

Ms. Chrissy Irons Polk County BoCC 330 W Church Street Bartow, FL 33830

RE: Publix at Traditions

Polk County Project Number: LDROW-2024-78

JSK Consulting Project Number: 115.01A

Dear Chrissy:

The purpose of the Engineer's Cost Estimate is to help secure a Performance Bond for the construction of the captioned project. Construction shall be in accordance with the Approved Construction Plans as part of LDROW-2024-78.

General Conditions

Description	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Estimated Quantity	Total
Mobilization	LS	\$11,675	1	\$11,675
Maintenance of Traffic	LS	\$24,576	1	\$24,576
Const Layout / As-builts	LS	\$5,850	1	\$5,850
Erosion Control	LS	\$2,500	1	\$2,500
			Sub-Total	\$44,601

Paving and Striping

Description	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Estimated Quantity	Total
2" SP 9.5 Asphalt	SY	\$34	1,630	\$55,420
8" Lime Rock Base	SY	\$23.50	1,930	\$45,355
12" Stabilized Subgrade	SY	\$12	2,230	\$26,760
Striping and Signage	LS	\$24,497	1	\$24,497
Earthwork	LS	\$16,800	1	\$16,800
Flat-Work	LS	\$24,500	1	\$24,500

Description	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Estimated Quantity	Total
Prime & Sand	SY	\$1.50	1,930	\$2,895
			Sub-Total	\$196,227
Demo, Site Clearing, Excavation & Final Grading				
Description	Unit Measu	re Unit Pric	e Estimated Quantity	Total
Site Prep / Demo	LS	\$53,62	1 1	\$53,621
			Sub-Total	\$53,621
Miscellaneous				
Description	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Estimated Quantity	Total
Sod ROW	LS	\$6,800	1	\$6,800
As-Builts, Engineer's Certification and Subdivider's Guarantee	LS	\$5,550	1	\$5,550
			Sub-Total	\$12,350
			Total	\$306,249
		GRAND TO	TAL @110%	\$336,874

The aforementioned work is estimated at **Three Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Four Dollars** (\$336,874). This opinion of probable construction cost shall serve as the basis for obtaining a bond for these unfinished items. If you have any questions or need any information, please let our office know.

Sincerely,

JSK CONSULTING

Matthew K. Johnson, PE

President